Illinois law.

Section 2749.230  Student Enrollment and Institutions' Obligations

a)	An approved institution may accept a student into its nursing education program based on its own admission requirements, standards and policies. (Section 9(a) of the Law)

b)	The Department shall disburse available scholarship funds for tuition and fees to the approved institution directly for the payment of tuition and other necessary fees or for credit against the student's obligation for tuition and fees.  If the Department disburses scholarship funds directly to an approved institution, the approved institution shall be contractually obligated to provide facilities and instruction to the student on the same terms as to other students. (Section 9(a) of the Law)

c)	An approved institution shall provide written notice to the Department if any scholarship recipient who is enrolled in the approved institution ceases to be a student in good standing.  The notice shall be sent to the Department within ten business days after the institution determines that the student ceases to be in good standing.  After the notification is received, the Department will terminate the Grant Agreement and the recipient shall repay all previously awarded scholarship funds (see Section 597.310).

(Source:  Recodified from 77 Ill. Adm. Code 597.230 (Department of Public Health) pursuant to P.A. 102-699, at 47 Ill. Reg. 7031)
